

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HERMÈS INTERNATIONAL and
HERMÈS OF PARIS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

“MASON ROTHSCHILD” a/k/a SONNY
ESTIVAL,

Defendant.

No. 22-cv-384-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

LEX LUMINA PLLC

Rhett O. Millsaps II
Rebecca Tushnet
Christopher J. Sprigman
Mark P. McKenna (*pro hac vice*)
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
Tel: (646) 898-2055
Email: rhett@lex-lumina.com

Attorneys for Defendant Mason Rothschild

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
II. THE ORDER OVERLOOKS KEY FACTS ON THE RECORD AND THAT THE COURT COULD HAVE CONFIRMED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING THAT SHOULD ALTER THE CONCLUSION REACHED.....	3
A. Mr. Rothschild Will Not Provide Permission to Use <i>MetaBirkins</i> in Merchandising or Advertising for the Museum’s Exhibition.....	4
B. Mr. Rothschild’s Counsel Did Not Misrepresent Facts Regarding the Museum’s Intention to Include Discussion of this Litigation in the Planned <i>MetaBirkins</i> Exhibit.....	5
III. BASED ON THE RECORD, CONSTRUING THE INJUNCTION TO PROHIBIT MR. ROTHSCHILD FROM GIVING THE REQUESTED PERMISSION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abrahamson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 507, 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3
<i>Book People, Incorporated v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318, 339-40 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649, 659-60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Gen. Signal Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1044, 1053 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 823 (1984).....	7
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641, 652 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Hermès Int'l et al. v. Rothschild</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 268, 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	9
<i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Tr.</i> , 729 F.3d 99, 104 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518, 530 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755, 768 (2018).....	8, 10
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rels. Comm'n</i> , 413 U.S. 376, 385 (1973).....	8
<i>Raffles Tree Apparel Pte. Ltd. v. A Base IX Co. LLC</i> , 18-CV-05791 (JSR), 2019 WL 1447214, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. March 4, 2019)	3
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255, 257 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Solow v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 81, 83 (2d Cir. 2013) (summary order).....	9
<i>Trafficschool.com, Inc. v. EDriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820, 829-30 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 762 (1976).....	8
<i>Westchester Media v. PRL USA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 658, 672 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Wynn v. AC Rochester</i> , 273 F.3d 153, 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 106	5
Rules	
Local Rule 6.3	1, 3
Treatises & Other	
Swedish Intellectual Property Office, “About copyright,” https://www.prv.se/en/copyright/about-copyright/	5
